

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 19-20/2009 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 599-600 OF 2002

P.C. KESAVAN KUTTYNAYAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

HARISH BHALLA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

WITH

C.A.NO.601-602/2002 (With appln.(s) for intervention)

Date: 05/02/2009 These Applns./appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Appellant(s) Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For MCI

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

For M/S Arputham, Aruna &amp; Co., Advs.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kr. Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. S. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

M/s. Manoj Saxena, Rajnish Kr. Singh,

Rahul Shukla, Advs.

For Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Ms. J.S. Wad ,Adv

Mr. S.K. Sinha ,Adv

Mr. Rajeev Sharma ,Adv

Mr. Balraj Dewan ,Adv

Mr. K.K. Rai ,Adv

M/S. Parekh & Co. ,Adv

Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

All the I.As. and civil appeals are disposed of in  
terms of the signed order.

(R.K. Dhawan)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.NO.19-20

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.599-600 OF 2002

P.C. KESAVAN KUTTYNAYAR

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

HARISH BHALLA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS.

WITH

C.A.NOS.601-602/2002

C.A.NOS.603-604/2002

C.A.NOS.605-606/2002

ORDER

The first respondent herein Dr. Harish Bhalla filed a Public Interest Litigation before the High Court of Delhi making certain allegations of irregularities against the then President of the Medical Council of India. The High Court of Delhi has dealt with the matter in detail and has directed that there should be an enquiry by the Central Bureau of Investigation. In the meanwhile for proper functioning of MCI certain directions were issued. It was alleged the General Body of the MCI was not having sufficient strength. Now, we are told that the present strength of

General Body is over 100. As regards the investigation against the then President, MCI, CBI has filed a Closure Report before the CBI Special Court and the Report was accepted by the Court and the protest petition filed against the final Report of the CBI was also disposed of by the Special Judge.

-2-

We are also told that the Election to the office bearers of the MCI are to be conducted and the same should be conducted within a reasonable time. We direct that the election to the office bearers be conducted within a period of four weeks.

The ad hoc committee appointed by this Court will continue to function till the new office bearers assume charge.

All the I.As. and civil appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI  
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J  
(P. SATHASIVAM)

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 5, 2009.